

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.22960 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO.21918 OF 2025
WITH
LEAVE PETITION (L) NO.22963 OF 2025**

**VISHAL
SUBHASH
PAREKAR**

Digitally signed by
VISHAL SUBHASH
PAREKAR
Date: 2025.09.24
15:35:34 +0530

Asian Paints Limited

...Plaintiff

Versus

Priyanka and Another

...Defendants

Ms. Rashi Thakur i/b. Mr. Vinod Bhagat, for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Sarvesh Singh, for the Defendnat –Mr. Rakesh Sharma,

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 22nd SEPTEMBER, 2025

P.C

1. Mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. Mr. Thakur, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Applicant seeks extension of time for the Additional Special Receiver (ASR) to submit report as directed vide order dated 9th September, 2025.
3. Mr. Sarvesh Singh has entered appearance on behalf of Defendant Mr. Rakesh Sharma who is not a party to the suit, however submits that he is only a seller of the impugned product in question. He has no objection to the request that is made by the learned counsel for the Applicant/Plaintiff.
4. Hence, time to submit the report by the ASR is extended by a period of

two weeks from today.

5. The details of ASR is handed over to the learned counsel for the Applicant in the Court.

6. Learned counsel seeks leave to implead Mr. Rakesh Sharma as party Defendant to the Suit and after which the Applicant/Plaintiff shall serve the entire set of proceedings on Mr. Rakesh Sharma. Consequently, the report of the Court Receiver shall also be extended by a period of one week after the ASR has submitted his report.

7. Leave granted as prayed for.

8. Ad-interim relief to continue till the next date.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]